



 EMBED Word.Document.8 \s [image: image1.emf]SENATE LEGAL AND CON STITUTIONAL LEGISLAT ION COMMITTEE   ATTORNEY - GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT   Output   1.4   Question No.   33   Senator   Ludwig  asked the following question at the hearing on  26  -  27 May 2003 :     Reform On UN Treaty Committees     a)   What involvement does the Office  of International Law have in “reform”  of the UN  Human  Rights treaty  bodies ?   b)   What precise changes have been achieved to date as a result of the Government’s diplomatic  initiatives in relation to Treaty Body reforms?   c)   What precise changes will the Government  further require before it will sign these human rights  instruments?   d)   Has the Government set a time frame for these changes? If not why not?   e)   Which Department(s) b ear(s) the costs of these diplomatic initiatives? What has been the cost so  far to the Attorney - General’s Department?   The answer to the honourable senator’s question is as follows:   a)   The Office of International Law (OIL)  works with the Department of Foreign Affairs and  Trade (DFAT) on issues related to reform of the United Nations human rights treaty  body  system.  OIL’s inv olvement has included  contributing to  policy development ,  assisting  DFAT to organise the treaty body reform workshops held in Geneva in June 2001 and  2002 and presenting papers at the treaty body workshops.     b)   The need for reform of th e human rights system is now recognised at the highest levels in  the United Nations.  In September 2002, the Secretary - General of the United Nations  released a report, “Strengthening the United Nations: an agenda for further change”.  The  report highlights  a number of  concerns   about  the human rights treaty body system, such as  the  lack of coordination across the committees and their disparate reporting requirements,  and the proliferation of special procedures which operate without clear ground rules.   These  are issues that Australia has raised as part of the high - level diplomatic initiative.   Amongst other things, the  Secretary - General has requested the United Nations High  Commissioner for Human Rights consult with treaty bodies on new streamlined reporting  procedures and undertake a review of the special procedures,  and report back with  recommendations by September 2003.     A number of reforms proposed by Australia are now being taken up by the treaty bodies  themselves.   In 2002, the Committees established an  Inter - Committee meet ing.   These  meetings are an opportunity for the Committees to better coordinate their time - tables and  working methods, to increase their efficiency and reduce the burden of reporting on State  parties.   The second Inter - Committee meeting  will take place in Geneva from 18 to 20  June 2003.     Five  of the six Committees (the Human Rights Committee, the Committee on Economic,  Social and Cultural Rights, the Committee on the Elimination of  All F orms of  Discrimination against Women, the Committee  against Torture and the Committee on the 



 EMBED Word.Document.8 \s [image: image2.emf]SENATE LEGAL AND CON STITUTIONAL LEGISLAT ION COMMITTEE   ATTORNEY - GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT   Output   1.4   Question No.   3 4   Senator   Ludwig  asked the following question at the hearing on  26  -  27 May 2003 :     In relation to the two workshops hosted by Australia in Geneva i n June 2001 and 2002:     a)   Which Countries attended those workshops?   b)   Who attended from these countries?   c)   Who attended  from  the Office of t he High Commissioner for Human R ights?   d)   Who attended from the treaty committees and their secretariats?   e)   What were the outcom es of those meetings?   f)   When and where will the third workshop be held?   g)   What other initiatives does the Government plan to pursue?   The answer to the honourable senator’s question is as follows:   a)   The following countries attended the  2001  workshop: Argentina, C anada, Chile, Czech  Republic, Denmark, France, German y, Italy, Japan, Kenya, Mexico , New Zealand, Norway,  Poland, Republic of Korea, South Africa, Sweden, Thailand,  The Netherlands,  United  Kingdom,  and the  United States of America.     The following countrie s attended the  2002  workshop: Argentina, Brazil, Canada, Chile,  Czech Republic, Denmark, France , Germany, Italy, Japan, Kenya , Mexico, Netherlands,  New Zealand, Poland,  Republic of Korea,  Spain, Switzerland, Thailand,  The Netherlands,  United Kingdom,  and t he  United States  of America .   b)   The workshops were attended by capital - based Government officials and Permanent  Representatives to the United Nations.   c)   A  s enior  representative  from the Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights  (OHCHR)  attended the first  workshop.  The Deputy High Commissioner for Human Rights  attended a lunch with the participants in the workshop.     The second workshop was attended by the Deputy High  Commissioner for Human Rights ,  the Secretary of the Human Rights Committee and  an officer  from the Support Services  Branch  within the OHCHR .   d)   The  first workshop was attended by the  Secretary to  the   Committee on the Elimination of  All Forms of Discrimination against Women .     The second workshop was attended by  the Chair of the Committee against T orture and  officers from the Secretariats for the   Committee on the Elimination of All Forms of Race  Discrimination,  the  Committee on the Rights of the Child, the Human Rights Committee  and the Committee on the Elimination  of All Forms of Discrimination a ga inst Women.   The  Chair of the Committee on the Rights of the Child attended a working lunch with  participants in the workshop.   
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 EMBED Word.Document.8 \s [image: image4.emf]SENATE LEGAL AND CON STITUTIONAL LEGISLAT ION COMMITTEE   ATTORNEY - GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT   Output   1.4   Question No.   3 5   Senator   Ludwig  asked the following question  on notice :   T he Office has begun consultations on draft legislation produced by UNCITRAL concerning  pr ivately - financed infrastructure projects.   (a)   What is  the Government consulting on?   (b)   Can the c ommittee be provided with a copy of the consultation documents?   ( c )   Who is the Government consulting?   (d )   How long will these consultations take?   (e )   What will  be the next step following consultations?   (f )   What will be the practical consequences for Australia of the adoption of this legislation  by UNCITRAL?   The answer to the honourable senator’s question s   are  as follows:   (a)   The Government is consulting on  the d raft UNCITRAL Model Legislative Provisions  on Privately Financed Infrastructure Projects, as set out in  UN document  A/CN.9/522/Add. 1.   (b)   A copy of the consultation documents  is  attached .     (c)   The Government is consulting widely among those agencies and or ganisations which  may have an interest in, or experience of, privately financed infrastructure projects in  Australia.    Some 140 agencies and organisations have been sent a copy of the  consultation documents, including State and Territory Governments.     (d)   Responses have been requested by 16 June 2003 .  However, the  Office  would make  every effort to take into account responses received between that date and the discussion  of the matter by UNCITRAL.     (e)   The draft model provisions will be discussed at the t hi rty - sixth session  of UNCITRAL,  to be held in Vienna from 30 June to 11 July 2003 , with a view to finalising and  adopting the draft model provisions.     (f)   UNCITRAL model laws are only intended to offer guidance to domestic legislators.   The adoption of the  draft model provisions by UNCITRAL would not create any  binding obligations on Australian governments.  



 EMBED Word.Document.8 \s [image: image5.emf]SENATE LEGAL AND CON STITUTIONAL LEGISLAT ION COMMITTEE   ATTORNEY - GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT   Output  1.4   Question No.  36   Senator  Ludwig  asked the following question at the hearing on  26 May 2003 :   Is the Office of International Law aware of  a c ommunication by Mr Will iam Alpert to the United  Nations Human Rights Committee concerning Australia’s defamation laws?   (a)   Does the Office know the content of that communication?    (b)   What is Mr Alpert’s complaint about Australia’s defamation laws?   (c)   Has the Office been formal ly notified of this communication?    If so, can we have a copy?   (d)   When does the Office expect to be required to respond to this communication?   The answer to the honourable senator’s question is as follows:   (a - b)   The Government has not formally received th e communication from the United Nations  Human Rights  Committee .     The  Office of International Law   is generally  aware that a communication has been submitted   to the Human Rights Committee  for consideration under the First Optional Protocol to the  Internatio nal Covenant on Civil and Political Rights  through media reports .     I understand that the communication alleges that Australia's defamation   laws have violated  Mr Alpert's human rights in relation to freedom of expression .     (c)   The Office has not been forma lly notified of the communication.   (d)   The  standard  State  practice ,  in relation to United Nations  c ommunications   lodged  under the  First Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights ,  is to  respond to merits issues within six mon ths from the date  that the Committee notifies the State  Party that the communication is admissible .      



 EMBED Word.Document.8 \s [image: image6.emf]SENATE LEGAL AND CON STITUTIONAL LEGISLAT ION COMMITTEE   ATTORNEY - GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT   Output   1.5   Question No.   37   Senator   Kirk  asked the following question at the hearing on  26 May 2003:   Did you seek any external advi c e from anywhere outside your office or wa s it all done from within?   The answer to the honourable senator’s question is as follows:   No, it was all done from within the Office of Legislative Drafting.        



 EMBED Word.Document.8 \s [image: image7.emf]SENATE LEGAL AND CON STITUTIONAL LEGISLAT ION COMMITTEE   ATTORNEY - GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT   Output   1.6   Question No.   38     Senator   Ludwig  asked the following question at the hearing on   26 - 27 May 2003 :   In relation to the application by the Privacy Commissioner for an  increase in funding.   (a)   What happened to the funding to cover the additional complaints workload?   (b)   Is it satisfactory that the Privacy Commissioner is unable to touch some complaints for 6  months after they are received?   (c)   What about the decline in privacy a udits, from more than 20 per year to just 4 this year?   The answer to the honourable senator’s question is as follows:   (a)   The Office of the Federal Privacy Commissioner (OFPC) received funding from the  Government for the additional responsibilities of impl ementing the private sector amendments.  The  Government continues to allocate $1.4 million per annum to the OFPC for this purpose.   The  Government has  increased  funding for the  OFPC  by $200,000  for 2003/2004  in recognition of  supplementation of increases fo r CSS/PSS superannuation contributions and indexation  adjustments.   This will enable the OFPC to meet anticipated increases in its costs and will maintain  the funding of the OFPC at an appropriate level.    (b)   Like all Government agencies, the OFPC must work wi thin its budget allocation.  The  processing of complaints is a matter for the OFPC to manage within its existing resources.   (c)   Again, the number of privacy audits undertaken by the OFPC is a matter for the OFPC to  determine within its existing resources.  



 EMBED Word.Document.8 \s [image: image8.emf]SENATE LEGAL AND CON STITUTIONAL LEGISLAT ION COMMITTEE   ATTORNEY - GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT   Output   1.6   Question No.   39   Senator   Ludwig  asked the following question at the hearing on  26 - 27 May 2003 :   Extension of  Privacy Act  to employee records   The department has pre viously foreshadowed the publication of an issues paper on the extension of  the Privacy Act to employee records.   (a)   H as that paper been completed?   (b)   When can we expect it to be released?   The answer to the honourable senator’s question is as follows:     (a)   No .   (b)   An issues paper is currently being prepared and will be distributed  to  key stakeholders  for consultation  shortly.    



 EMBED Word.Document.8 \s [image: image9.emf]S ENATE LEGAL AND CONS TITUTIONAL LEGISLATI ON COMMITTEE   ATTORNEY - GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT   Output   2.1   Question No.   40   Senator   Ludwig asked the following question at the hearing on 26 May 2003:   In relation to the figure of 3.37 per cent which was stated as Austral ia’s share of the  required contributions for the International Criminal Court. Can you advise where the  percentage has come from?    The answer to the honourable senator’s question is as follows:     The budget of the International Criminal Court (ICC) is set b y the ICC Assembly of  States Parties to the Rome Statute of the ICC. The contribution of each State Party is  calculated using a scale based on the United Nations Scale of Assessment. The United  Nations Scale of Assessment determines UN member states’ contr ibutions to the UN  General Budget. It is calculated by reference to each member state’s share of  aggregated world gross national product, with small adjustments which have  previously been negotiated. ICC budget contributions are adjusted for the difference   between UN and ICC state membership. In accordance with this scale, Australia’s  share of these total assessed contributions is currently 3.37088 per cent.      



 EMBED Word.Document.8 \s [image: image10.emf]SENATE LEGAL AND CON STITUTIONAL LEGISLAT ION COMMITTEE   ATTORNEY - GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT   Output   2.1   Question No.   41   Senator   Collins asked the following question at the hearing on 26 May 2003:   Was Sweden the country of refuge for Khaleed, with the assistance of  the UNHCR?   The answer to the honourable senator’s question is as follows:   The Attorney - General’s Department understands that Khaleed Daoed was admitted to  Sweden as a refugee.    However, the Department does not know if that was with the  assistance of the UN HCR.    



 EMBED Word.Document.8 \s [image: image11.emf]SENATE LEGAL AND CON STITUTIONAL LEGISLAT ION COMMITTEE   ATTORNEY - GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT   Output   2.1   Question No.   42   Senator   Ludwig asked the following question at the hearing on 26 May 2003:   Has any country other than the United States of America approached the   Commonwealth in order to negotiate an agreement pursuant to Article 98(2) of the  Rome Statute of the International Criminal Court?   The answer to the honourable senator’s question is as follows:   No.     



 EMBED Word.Document.8 \s [image: image12.emf]SENATE LEGAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL LEGISLATION COMMITTEE   ATTORNEY - GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT     Output 2.1     Question No. 43     Senator Collins asked the following question at the hearing on 26 May 2003:   With regard to the arrest of Mr Khaleed in Indonesia in January 20 02, what has  changed in relation to the prosecution of this man that he was released in January  2002 or thereabouts but now we can succeed with a provisional arrest warrant to such  crimes?     The answer to the honourable senator’s question is as follows:   Kha leed Daoed’s arrest by Indonesian authorities in Indonesia was for local  immigration offences and not related to any Australian investigation.  Subsequent  investigations by the Australian Federal Police/Department of Immigration and  Multicultural and Indig enous Affairs People Smuggling Strike Team, in relation to  people smuggling offences, identified Mr Daoed as a suspect.  He is now in Sweden, a  country which, like Australia , has people smuggling offences, and his extradition has  been applied for.  



[image: image13.emf]SENATE LEGAL AND CON STITUTIONAL LEGISLAT ION COMMITTEE   ATTORNEY - GENERAL’S DEPARTMENT   Output   2.1   Question No.   44   Senator   Collins asked the following question at the hearing on 26 May  2003:   Did we receive any prior warning that Abu Quassey would be leaving In donesia  on 24 April?   The answer to the honourable senator’s question is as follows:   No.      
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Question No. 44


Senator Collins asked the following question at the hearing on 26 May 2003:


Did we receive any prior warning that Abu Quassey would be leaving Indonesia on 24 April?


The answer to the honourable senator’s question is as follows:


No.  
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